County of Santa Barbara
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order
July 25, 2017

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and
Supervisor Lavagnino

BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS File Reference No. 17-00576

RE: Consider recommendations regarding Southern Coast Janitorial Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-2020 First
Amendment, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of
Independent Contractor with Southern Coast Janitorial (a local vendor), to add enhanced language to
improve service delivery with no change to the maximum contract amount not to exceed $137,460.00 per
Fiscal Year and a total contract maximum of $412,380.00 for the period of July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020;
and

b) Determine that the above actions are government fiscal activities or funding mechanisms which do not
involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical

impact on the environment, and are therefore not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA guidelines.

A motion was made by Supervisor Wolf, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be
Acted on as follows:

a) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and
b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5- Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor
Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino

County of Santa Barbara Page 1






BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~ Agenda Number:
AGENDA LETTER

b
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors -3
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 e
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Department Name:  Behavioral Wellness

Department No.: 043
For Agenda Of: Ju]y 25,2017
Placement: Administrative
Estimated Time:
Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department Alice Gleghorn, PhD, Director A 6
Director(s) Department of Behavioral Wellness, 805-681-5220
Contact Info: Ernest Thomas, Facilities Manager

Department of Behavioral Wellness, 805-681-5236
SUBJECT: Southern Coast Janitorial FY 17-20 First Amendment

County Counsel Concurrence Auditor- troller ncurrenc
As to form; Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management
As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:
That the Board of Supervisors:

A. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of
Independent Contractor with Southern Coast Janitorial (a local vendor), to add enhanced
language to improve service delivery with no change to the maximum contract amount not to
exceed $137,460 per fiscal year and a total contract maximum of $412,380 for the period of July
1, 2017 to June 30, 2020; and

B. Determine that the above actions are government fiscal activities or funding mechanisms which
do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially
significant physical impact on the environment, and are therefore not a project under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA
guidelines.

Summary Text:

Behavioral Wellness contracts with local companies for the provision of janitorial services at various
facilities throughout Santa Barbara County. The contract with Southern Coast Janitorial provides
janitorial services including special clean-ups needed at our Crisis Stabilization Unit (CSU) and
Psychiatric Hospital Facility (PHF) in compliance with Title 9 and Title 22 regulatory requirements. In
addition, in March 1, 2017 we added a Quality Care Management (QCM) site as a new facility needing



Page 2 of 2

ongoing janitorial services. Approval of the recommended actions will allow Behavioral Wellness to
enhance language in the contract to better meet the compliance needs of the department.

Background:

Southern Coast Janitorial currently provides specialty care janitorial services for the Behavioral
Wellness CSU and PHF in compliance with stringent state and federal regulations. This past year

Rahn 1 Walln Aad
uuuav’lﬁrﬁl vy CLINICSS neeaea addltluuul Spe\':‘alt_y Clean upS at buth SlteS, as "Pq"p"fp"‘ I'“’ H’"‘ Rphq‘nnra]

Wellness Facilities Manager. Southern Coast Janitorial also provides regular janitorial services for Santa
Maria Mental Health Clinics and the newly added QCM site in Goleta.

Due to 24/7 services provided at both the CSU and PHF and since adherence to Title 9 and Title 22
regulations is a vital requirement it is essential to add language to the contract to allow Behavioral
Wellness CSU and PHF staff to reach contractor lead janitorial staff 24/7 in the event that emergency
janitorial services are required.

Performance M :

For FY 16-17, Southern Coast Janitorial provided consistent 24/7 services for PHF in accordance with
State licensing requirements. They provide all required janitorial services for the Santa Maria Clinic in
accordance with the contract requirements. They also provided ten (10) additional emergency clean up
services between both the CSU and PHF.

Fiscal and Facilitie H
Budgeted: Yes

Fiscal Analysis:

Annualized | Total One-Time
| Current On-going Cost | Project Cost

Funding Sources | FY 16-17 Cost: FY 17-20: |
General Fund
State
'Federal
IFees . .
Other: i
{Total |

|
|
|
|

Narrative: The amendment to the contract will not change the maximum amount of the contract.
K Co i

There is a risk of Medi-Cal and Medicare audit findings if janitorial services are inadequate at the CSU
or the PHF to comply with Federal and State requirements.

i tructions:
Please return one (1) Minute Order and one (1) copy of the executed contracts to Denise Morales:
dmorales@co.santa-barbara.ca.us.

Attachments:

Attachment A - Southern Coast FY 17-20 BCAM 1
Attachment B - Southern Coast FY 17-20 BC

Authored By:
D. Morales

Southern Coast Janitorial FY 17-20 B, AMI1



FIRST AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC 18008, by and between the County of

Santa Barbara (County) and Southern Coast Janitorial (Contractor), agrees to provide and County
agrees to accept the services specified herein.

Whereas, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced and competent to perform
the special services required by County and County desires to retain the services of Contractor pursuant
to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein.

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the contract
approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2017, except as modified by this First Amended
Contract; and

Whereas, the parties agree to add language o the Agreement clarifying the availability of Contractor
staff, with no change to the maximum amount of the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the
parties agree as follows:

I. In Exhibit A-1, Statement of Work, add the following to Section 3. Hours/Days of Services:

D. Contractor shall provide a telephone number in order to contact the House Keeping
Supervisor 24/7, after hours, during weekends and holidays, in the event that emergency
services are required.

II. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

Southern Coast Janitorial FY 17-20 BC AM 1 Page 1 0of 2



FIRST AMENDMENT

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa

Barbara and Southern Coast Janitorial.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the date

executed by the COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CLERK OF THE BOARD

By: @M %

Deputy Clerk

Date: 7”25“‘/7

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI

COUNTY COUNSEL
By: A é%‘
Dept@r County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

oy —

Director -

Southern Coast Janitorial FY 17-20 BC AM 1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: \\m\m

JOAN HARTMANN
CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: PI!QSLlrl

CONTRACTOR:
SOUTHERN COAST JANITORIAL

By:

Authorized Representative

Name:

Title:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By: Mk} i %/}ﬂ/

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURAN o)

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

~By: 7///47

Risk Management

Page 2 of 2

/AT



FIRST AMENDMENT

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa

Barbara and Southern Coast Janitorial.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the date

executed by the COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:

JOAN HARTMANN
CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:

CONTRACTOR:
SOUTHERN COAST JANITORIAL

}u.z&ed Representatlve
Name: / Oma< Q(‘b’l’ll(‘f/&

Title: Uty

Date: 7/‘ / z_,,f L F
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By:

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

By:

Director

Southern Coast Janitorial FY 17-20 BC AM 1.docx
2

THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

Risk Management

Page 2 of





